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DIGEST: 

Service member claims refund of the 
shipping charges collected from him for 
the excess weight of his household goods 
on the basis that the administrative 
regulations directing that his household 
goods be reweighed were not followed. His 
claim may not be allowed in the absence of 
some other evidence that the weight of the 
goods was in error.since regulations 
requiring reweigh are procedural in nature 
and do not govern entitlements. Since the 
weight of the household goods was estab- 
lished at origin and since no error in 
such weight is alleged or shown, that 
weight nust be used in determining the 
member's liability. 

Major Arthur D. Eiff, USAF, requests reconsideration of 
our Claims Group's November 23, 1 9 8 1  denial of his claim for 
refund of excess transportation charges in the amount of 
$768.60 paid by him for exceeding his authorized weight 
allowance in the shipment of his hcusehol3 goods incident to 
a permanent change of station from Langley Air Force Base, 
Virginia, to Iran in 1976.  The denial is sustained. 

Major Eiff, a captain at the time he was transferred, 
was authorized a weight allowance of 11,000 pounds for 
shipment of household goods and unaccompanied baggage and 
1,000 pounds of professional books, papers and equipment on 
his permanent change of station from Langley Air Force Base, 
Virginia, to Iran. The Air Force determined that he had 
shipped a net weight of 14,110 pounds and collected $768.60 
from him for costs of the excess weight. 

The record indicates that Major Eiff was aware of a 
possible overweight in his shipment of household goods and 
that he informed the traffic management office in Tehran. 
He states that he r2quested reweigh on two separate occa- 
sions and was refused. A statement of the transportation 
officer d a t e d  November 21 ,  1976,  s h o w s  that his office 
f z i l e f j  ,-J y.: . i+  i;:-! ,_::.2 : , , > ~ . ; ~ . ~ - J ~ ~ ~  :;;:,.:.; 25 r q u s . = , -  & ' Z  - I -  i ,  b 2 t  t k 1 2 t  



B-207950 

a message was sent to Naval Supply Center, Norfolk, 
Virginia, requesting information on packing at origin and a 
reply was received stating that a quality control inspection 
was conducted and that no exceptions were noted on packing 
or loading at origin. It seems to be Major Eiff's conten- 
tion that since his goods were not reweighed on his request 
as provided in regulations, he has no liability for the cost 
of the excess weight. 

Sections 406(b) and (c) of title 37, United States Code 
( 1 9 7 6 ) ,  provide for the shipment of household effects of 
members of the uniformed services at Government expense to 
and from such places and within such weight allowances as 
may be prescribed by the Secretaries concerned. Imple- 
menting regulations are contained in Volume 1 ,  Joint Travel 
Regulations ( 1  JTR). The table of weight allowance set out 
under paragraph Iy8003-1, 1 JTR, provides a weight limitation 
for a captain of 11,000 pounds. The professional books, 
papers, and equipment are not chargeable to the service 
member's authorized weight allowance under paragraph M8004. 
Paragraph M8007-2 provides that weight which exceeds the 
amounts prescribed by regulations will be transported at the 
member's expense. 

Ordinarily the weight of household goods shipments is 
determined by the carrier having the shipment weighed near 
the point of origin of the shipment. However, the Depart- 
ment of Defense Personal Property Traffic Management Regula- 
tion (DOD Reg. 4500.34Rf in effect at the time), para- 
graph 6007c directs Installation Transportation Officers to 
order reweighs under certain conditions. Apparently, it is 
the provisions of paragraph 6007c(2) to which the member 
refers in stating that his goods were not reweighed. Para- 
graph 6007c(2) provides as follows: 

" ( 2 )  The IT0 [Installation Transporta- 
tion Officer] will order reweigh of shipments 
prior to delivery when-- 

"(a) Requested by member. 

"(b) Doubt exists as to the 
correct weight of shipment. 
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" ( c )  I t  is known by t h e  IT0 t h a t  
t h e  w e i g h t  o f  a s h i p m e n t  or t o t a l  n e t  w e i g h t  
of a l l  s h i p m e n t s  made u n d e r  t h e  same orders 
e x c e e d s  t h e  prescribed w e i g h t  a l l o w a n c e  of 
t h e  member. 'I 

The P e r s o n a l  P r o p e r t y  T r a f f i c  Management R e g u l a t i o n  
e s t a b l i s h e d  s t a n d a r d s  and  s p e c i a l  p r o c e d u r e s  c o n c e r n i n g  t h e  
movement and storage o f  p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y  f o r  a l l  Depar tmen t  
of D e f e n s e  p e r s o n n e l ,  m i l i t a r y  and c i v i l i a n .  However, i t s  
p r o v i s i o n s  d o  n o t  a p p l y  t o  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  or i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  
of e n t i t l e m e n t s .  See p a r a g r a p h s  1000 and 1001 P e r s o n a l  
P r o p e r t y  T r a f f i c  Management R e g u l a t i o n  DOD 4500.34R. Proce- 
d u r e s  g o v e r n i n g  e n t i t l e m e n t s  a re  set  f o r t h  i n  t h e  J o i n t  
T r a v e l  R e g u l a t i o n s  (Volume 1 - M i l i t a r y ,  Volume 2 - 
C i v i l i a n s ) .  Thus ,  w h i l e  t h e  P e r s o n a l  P r o p e r t y  T r a f f i c  
Management R e g u l a t i o n  may be s p e c i f i c  i n  n a t u r e ,  i t  d o e s  n o t  
p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  e n t i t l e m e n t s  n o r  d o e s  i t  c o n f e r  b e n e f i t s  
not s p e c i f i c a l l y  a u t h o r i z e d  by t h e  s t a t u t e  i t se l f  or t h e  
J o i n t  T r a v e l  R e g u l a t i o n s .  
t h e  h o u s e h o l d  goods is  c l e a r l y  e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  w e i g h t  
c e r t i f i c a t e  and n o  s u b s t a n t i a l  e v i d e n c e  i s  p r e s e n t e d  t o  
i n d i c a t e  t h a t  s u c h  c e r t i f i c a t e  is i n  error ,  a c h a r g e  a g a i n s t  
t h e  member f o r  e x c e s s  w e i g h t  m u s t  be s u s t a i n e d .  A f a i l u r e  
to  f u l l y  f o l l o w  p r o c e d u r a l  o r  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  r e g u l a t i o n s  
s t a n d i n g  a l o n e  i s  n o t  s u f f i c i e n t  t o  r e l i e v e  t h e  member of 
t h e  c h a r g e s  f o r  e x c e s s  w e i g h t .  

I n  t h i s  case when t h e  w e i g h t  o f  

Whether  and t o  what  e x t e n t  a u t h o r i z e d  w e i g h t s  h a v e  b e e n  
e x c e e d e d  i n  t h e  s h i p m e n t  of h o u s e h o l d  e f f e c t s ,  a r e  q u e s t i o n s  
of f a c t  c o n s i d e r e d  t o  b e  matters p r i m a r i l y  f o r  a d m i n i s t r a -  
t i v e  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  wh ich  w e  o r d i n a r i l y  w i l l  n o t  q u e s t i o n  
i n  t h e  a b s e n c e  o f  e v i d e n c e  showins  them t o  be c l e a r l v  i n  
error. See Matter of S h u l l ,  B-17i877.03, December 15, -1976;  
and Matter of B u r t o n ,  B-190541, November 28, 1977. S i n c e  no 
s u c h  e r ro r  h a s  been  shown, t h e  e x c e s s  w e i g h t  as  d e t e r m i n e d  
by t h e  A i r  Force w i l l  n o t  be q u e s t i o n e d .  
B r u n t o n ,  B-190687, March 2 2 ,  1978. 

Compare Matter of 

Major E i f f  f u r t h e r  c o n t e n d s  i n  e s s e n c e  t h a t  costs of 
h i s  move were paid by t h e  Government o f  I r a n  and t h a t  i f  a n y  
repayment  was d u e ,  h e  s h o u l d  have  been  r e q u i r e d  t o  reimburse 
t h a t  gove rnmen t .  R e g a r d l e s s  of any  a r r a n g e m e n t  be tween I r a n  
and  t h e  U n i t e d  S t a t e s  c o n c e r n i n g  t h e  cost of t h i s  move, 4 

Major E i f f  t r a v e l e d  a s  a member o f  t h e  A i r  F o r c e  and i s  
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subject to the law and regulations applicable to move in 
t h a t  status. He was required by paragraph M8007-2, 1 JTR, 
t o  pay the expense of transporting the excess weight. 

Accordingly, the action of our Claims Group disallowing 
Major Eiff's claim is sustained. 

V I  Comptroller General 
of the United States 




